NOTICE OF DETERMINATION (NOD)

Office of Planning and Research

Street Address:

To:

1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814

U.S. Mail:

Sacramento, CA 95812-3044

P.O. Box 3044

County Clerk

County of Santa Barbara 1100 Anacapa Street Santa Barbara, CA 93101 From:

County of Santa Barbara Flood Control District.

130 E. Victoria Street, Suite 200

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

SUBJECT:

Filing of Notice of Determination in Compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

NIA **Buena Vista Creek Debris Basin** 22NGD-00000-PWFC1 **Project Number Project Title EIR or ND Number** 2022100177 Santa Barbara County Flood Control District/Andrew Raaf (805) 722-7250 State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to Clearinghouse) Lead Agency/Contact Person Area Code/Telephone

PROJECT APPLICANT: County of Santa Barbara, Flood Control District

PERSON/ENTITY UNDERTAKING PROJECT: County of Santa Barbara, Flood Control District

PROJECT LOCATION: The Proposed Project is located in the County of Santa Barbara District 1, at 1550 Park Lane, Montecito CA. The Project Site is located between the intersections of Park Lane and Mariposa Ln and Park Lane and East Mountain Dr. The Project Site includes portions of Assessor's Parcel Numbers (APNs): 007-020-052, 007-020-057, 007-020-071, and 007-060-092.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: The Santa Barbara County Flood Control District (District) proposes construction and operation of a new debris basin facility in the 0.65-acre area of Buena Vista Creek immediately upstream of Park Lane. A new debris basin at this location would increase the debris retention and protect Park Lane and nearby infrastructure and properties.

This is to advise that the County Board of Supervisors approved the above described project on February 28, 2023 and has made the following determinations regarding the above described project:

- 1. The project [☒ will ☐ will not] have a significant effect on the environment.
- ☐ An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the Provisions of CEQA.
 - 国 A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- Mitigation measures [☒ were ☐ were not] made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4. A mitigation reporting or monitoring plan [☑ was ☐ was not] adopted for this project.
- A statement of Overriding Considerations [was was not] adopted for this project.
- Findings [lacksquare were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- The project [\boxtimes did \square did not] require discretionary approval from a state agency.

This is to certify that the final EIR or ND with comments and responses and record of project approval is available to the general public at the address below, as well as electronically at the following link: https://www.https://www.https://www.https://www.countyofsb.org/2384/Environmental-Group.

☑ Santa Barbara County, Flood Control District: 130 E. Victoria Street, Suite 200. Santa Barbara, CA 93101

☐ Santa Barbara County, Flood Control District: 324 De La Vina Street. Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Signature (Public Agency)

Environmental Manager